To the maximum extent permitted by law, the Platform shall not be liable for any 
indirect, consequential, incidental, or punitive damages arising from Referring 
Salesperson’s use of the Platform. The Platform’s total liability for any claim shall not 
exceed two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) or the fees paid by Referring 
Salesperson in the twelve (12) months preceding the claim, whichever is greater. This 
limitation shall not apply to the Platform’s (a) gross negligence or willful misconduct, (b) 
intellectual property infringement, or (c) breach of confidentiality obligations.